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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr M Quigley

Scheme
:
Horserace Totalisator Board (1968) Pension Scheme

Respondents  1
:
The trustees of the Scheme (the “Trustees”)

                        2
:
Gissings, Scheme benefits administrators on behalf of the Trustees

Tote
:
Horserace Totalisator Board

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Quigley complained of financial loss resulting from maladministration by the Respondents; namely delays in arranging a transfer payment into the Scheme from a previous pension arrangement. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

Overview

3. Mr Quigley joined the Scheme in February 2002. He had two earlier Scottish Equitable personal pension plans (numbered 3376868 and 3425653). 

4. There is no continuing dispute over the transfer of policy 3376868, although this was delayed. Mr Quigley complained to me about alleged losses relating to the transfer from the other, more valuable, policy number 3425653.

5. On 13 March 2002 Mr Quigley sent a “transfer in authority” form in respect of each policy to Mr Waple, the Tote’s Pensions Administrator. By completing these forms, Mr Quigley authorised the Scheme administrators to supply quotations of the benefits which could be provided in the Scheme in lieu of the transfer values. The forms were forwarded to Gissings, who acknowledged they received them on 2 April 2002.

6. According to Mr Quigley, 

“There then followed a period of fifteen months of letters, e-mails and telephone calls to George [Waple] and to Gissings. Throughout this time George was very helpful and I believe did all he could to try and process my two policies … finally in April 2003 I received notification from Gissings that one of the two policies had been valued and I gave authorisation for it to be transferred. There was no mention, however, of the other more valuable policy.”

Brief summary of background to complaint 

7. Having heard nothing more since he submitted his transfer forms in March 2002, Mr Quigley wrote to Mr Waple on 23 August 2002, and Mr Waple contacted Gissings on 29 August to remind them that the matter was still outstanding.

8. Following a meeting of the Trustees on 19 September 2002, they suspended all new transfers into and out of the Scheme, pending a review of the actuarial basis. Transfer cases already in progress at this date (including Mr Quigley’s) were allowed to proceed for the time being.  

9. Following further consultations with the Scheme actuary, all transfers in and out (including pipeline cases) were suspended on 29 May 2003. At that date, the transfer of Mr Quigley’s policy 3425653 had still not been completed. Transfers resumed again on 18 September 2003, on a new basis which was less favourable to transfers in, and more favourable to transfers out, than the basis previously in force.

10. The transfer payment in respect of policy 3425653 was eventually received by the Scheme in February 2004.

11. The Trustees informed Mr Quigley that, if the transfer had taken place on the old terms, the transfer value available in May 2003 would have secured an additional 14 years 6 months Scheme service. However, based on actuarial advice, the transfer value actually received in February 2004 would secure only 11 years 5 months additional service.

Summary of submissions etc

12. The Trustees denied maladministration. 

13. With regard to the actual processing of Mr Quigley’s transfer application, the Trustees said this was delegated to Gissings in accordance with established procedures. They submitted a summary of relevant events (which is essentially not in dispute) showing that Mr Waple contacted Gissings about Mr Quigley’s transfer applications on 29 August, 13 November and 18 December 2002, and on 12 February, 5 March and 2 April 2003.

14. With regard to the alteration of the Scheme transfer value basis, the trustees said that this decision was taken after receipt of legal and actuarial advice. Copies of the advice have been disclosed to me. The Trustees said that they could not properly offer Mr Quigley an additional 14 years 6 months pensionable service when their actuary had advised that 11 years 5 months should be offered. To do otherwise would weaken the funding to the possible detriment of other members. 

15. The Trustees said that the delays were clearly the fault of Gissings, and so Gissings should make good the additional cost of providing Mr Quigley with the service credit he would have received, but for their maladministration.

16. Gissings initially disagreed that they had taken an unreasonable time to deal with the transfers. They said that delays had occurred while they waited for contracted-out deduction (COD) calculations from the National Insurance Contributions Office. (Mr Quigley had used his policy to contract out of the State Additional Pension Scheme before April 1997. In such cases the State Additional Pension is reduced by a weekly amount called the COD based on a calculation of the minimum contracted-out contributions). 

17. However, Gissings acknowledged that, subsequently :

“The transfer only took place in respect of the first policy. Once we became aware that we needed to transfer the second policy we started the process again and sent a fax to Scottish Equitable on 15 May 2003 … although we did receive the COD quotes in February 2003 we inadvertently terminated the workflow item for the second policy in error and did not realise the error until May 2003.”

18. Gissings submitted a copy of their client record. The following is an edited summary:
29/08/2002
Tote reminded Gissings about Mr Quigley’s TVs in

17/09/2002
Letter sent to Scottish Equitable (SE) requesting TVs for 3376868 and 3425653 

19/09/2002
Transfers in ceased as per [Scheme] actuary but allowed [Mr Quigley’s] to continue as they were in progress 

11/10/2002
Transfer value quotes received from SE for 3376868 & 3425653 – no COD calculations
08/11/2002
Gissings must have requested COD calcs from SE as received in February 2003 and further TVs received for both policies from SE

15/01/2003
TV quotation received from SE for 3376868 – no COD calculation attached

27/01/2003
TV quotation received from SE for 3425653 – no COD calculation attached

10/02/2003
COD calculation received from National Insurance Contributions Office for 3376868

17/02/2003
Letter to actuary requesting calculation of additional benefits for 3376868

19/02/2003
E-mail from actuary – requested confirmation that the TV in was a case in progress before TV suspension

24/02/2003
COD calculation received from National Insurance Contributions Office for 3425653

28/02/2003
Additional benefits quote received for non-protected rights policy for 3376868

05/03/2003 
Tote ask why the actuary has only provided details for 3376868 policy

07/04/2003
Mr Quigley e-mailed Gissings – gives instructions on 3376868 and asks for an update on 3425653

10/04/2003
Gissings informs Mr Quigley that details still awaited for 3425653

15/05/2003
Fax to SE requesting TV details for 3425653

02/06/2003
TV quotation received from SE for 3425653

03/06/2003
Letter to actuary requesting calculation of additional benefits for 3425653. Actuary advises that all transfers in had been suspended from 01/06/2003 as the Scheme transfer basis is to be reviewed by the trustees and actuary  

19. When asked by my Office to explain what had happened between April 2002 and 17 September 2002, Gissings said that they could find no evidence that they asked Scottish Equitable before 17 September for transfer value illustrations. In response to their comment that they became aware after transferring policy 3376868 that policy 3425653 also had to be transferred, my Office pointed out that they had known all along that Mr Quigley had enquired about transferring both policies.

20. Gissings said that, even if they were to be found responsible for delay, this was not the cause of Mr Quigley’s loss. The reason for this was the Trustees’ decision to alter the transfer value basis. Gissings explained : 

“had the transfer [of policy 3425653] taken place in April 2003 the Scheme would have borne the full cost of his service benefits and therefore it would be inequitable to recover those from Gissings”. 

21. Gissings say that the logical consequence of finding maladministration on their part is that the Trustees would have had to bear the full cost of granting Mr Quigley 14 years and 6 months service. The Trustees have not put forward an argument as to why Gissings should have had to bear this cost which they would have had to bear if Gissings had not been guilty of maladministration.

CONCLUSIONS

22. As Gissings have acknowledged to me, the remedy for injustice resulting from maladministration is to put the person back in the position as if the maladministration had not occurred. 

23. In my opinion, the injustice suffered by Mr Quigley was plainly suffered as a result of maladministration by Gissings, and so it is appropriate that Gissings should bear the cost of putting matters right. I am in little doubt that, had it not been for Gissings’ failure to take any action on Mr Quigley’s transfer enquiry for more than four months after they received it (and three weeks after they were reminded about it), the transfer would have been completed on the old basis and Mr Quigley would have been awarded a service credit of 14 years 6 months.

24. Indeed, despite this earlier maladministration, it should still have been possible to complete the transfer in time (as happened in the case of the other policy). The reason this did not happen is that Gissings mistakenly “terminated the workflow item” – to use their expression - in relation to policy 3425653 in February 2003. 

25. I am making a Direction requiring them to pay the cost of the shortfall in Mr Quigley’s benefits to the Trustees.

26. The Trustees were entitled to alter the transfer value basis. Indeed, in view of the legal and actuarial advice they had received, they could not properly have done otherwise. A final closure of the old basis was delayed for eight months to allow pipeline cases to be processed. This was still insufficient for Gissings to process Mr Quigley’s application. Indeed, it was only shortly before 29 May 2003 when Gissings realised that they had overlooked dealing with Mr Quigley’s policy 3425653, and had filed their papers in error in February.

27. The Trustees are not however entirely blameless. Their administrator, Mr Waple, should have been aware that Mr Quigley had a transfer enquiry outstanding, but it required a reminder from Mr Quigley on 23 August 2002 before he asked Gissings what was happening. However I am satisfied that, after this, Mr Waple did keep this matter under regular review.

DIRECTIONS

28. The Trustees shall instruct the Scheme actuary to calculate the additional contribution required to increase Mr Quigley’s service credit in lieu of policy 3425653 to 14 years 6 months, and shall notify this figure to Gissings.

29. Within 28 days of receipt of the above notification, Gissings shall remit the said sum to the Trustees.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2005
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